RESOLUTION NO. $\frac{18}{-17}$ AMENDS RESOLUTION NO. 18-16 A RESOLUTION SELECTING OFFICIAL COUNTY NEWSPAPER

WHEREAS, RCW 36.72.075 requires the county legislative authority to let a contract to a legal newspaper to serve as the official county newspaper for the term of one year and;

WHEREAS, If there is at least one legal newspaper published in the county, the contract shall be let to a legal newspaper published in the county and;

WHEREAS, *The Mason County Journal* is published in Mason County and qualifies as a legal newspaper in accordance with RCW 65.16.020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Mason County Commissioners hereby declares *The Mason County Journal* as the official county newspaper for furnishing certain legal publications for the period of one year beginning on July 1, 2017.

APPROVED this 11th day of April 2017.

ATTEST:

Melissa Drewry, Clerk of the Board

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Kevin Shutty, Chair

Randy Neatherlin, Commissioner

ommissioner Terri Jeffrevs

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

All Dept/Offices

C:

Tim Whitehead Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney